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June 25, 2010

CLA-2-84:RR:NC:N1:106 

CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8424.89.0000, 6909.19.5095

Mr. Viktor Popovics

Ultimate Parts, Inc.

711 Commerce Way E

Jupiter, FL 33458

RE:
The tariff classification of surface cleaners and a rotary nozzle from China.

Dear Mr.Popovics:

In your letter dated May 25, 2010, you requested a tariff classification ruling.  A description, photos and literature were included with your submission.

Three items are being considered.  The first two are “Whirl-A-Way” surface cleaners.  The primary difference between the two articles is that the housings are of either composite material or of metal.  The device is designed to be connected to a pressure washer. It is supported on the ground by casters.  The operator walks along with the device, and uses controls on the handle.  Under the housing, the arm rotates as a result of the water pressure and pressurized water is released through the tips of the arm for the purpose of cleaning.  

The applicable subheading for the “Whirl-A-Way” surface cleaners will be 8424.89.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing or spraying liquids…: other appliances: other.  The rate of duty will be 1.8 percent ad valorem.

The third item is a “rotary nozzle” which can be attached to the end of a spray wand to a power washer.  The nozzle has no means of controlling water flow.  It is said to be 85% brass and 15 % ceramic however the essential character of the nozzle is imparted by the ceramic component.   

The applicable subheading for the rotary nozzle will be 6909.19.5095, HTSUS, which provides for ceramic wares for laboratory, chemical or other technical uses… other.  The rate of duty will be 4% ad valorem.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Mark Palasek at (646) 733-3013.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




